

Nos. 15-2206, 15-2217, 15-2230, 15-2234, 15-2272,  
15-2273, 15-2290, 15-2291, 15-2292, 15-2294, 15-2304, 15-2305

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS' CONCUSSION INJURY LITIGATION

---

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE AND NFL PROPERTIES LLC,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Nos. 2-12-md-02323 and 2-14-cv-00029

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS**

---

BRAD S. KARP  
THEODORE V. WELLS JR.  
BRUCE BIRENBOIM  
LYNN B. BAYARD  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
212-373-3000

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
D. ZACHARY HUDSON  
ANDREW N. FERGUSON  
ROBERT M. BERNSTEIN  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Defendants*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

September 22, 2015

---

BETH A. WILKINSON  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1047  
202-223-7300

ROBERT C. HEIM  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808  
215-994-4000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....                             | i  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | v  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| JURISDICTION.....  | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....                                    | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....                  | 3  |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....  | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 4  |
| A. The Parties and the Initial Lawsuits .....                    | 4  |
| B. Creation of MDL 2323 and MDL Plaintiffs’ Allegations .....    | 7  |
| C. Section 301 LMRA Preemption .....                             | 9  |
| D. The Settlement Process .....                                  | 11 |
| E. The Settlement Agreement.....                                 | 16 |
| 1. Benefits of the Settlement.....                               | 17 |
| (a) The Monetary Award Fund.....                                 | 17 |
| (b) Baseline Assessment Program.....                             | 21 |
| (c) Education Fund.....  | 22 |
| 2. Preservation of CBA Benefits.....                             | 22 |
| 3. Claims and Appeals Process .....                              | 23 |
| 4. Release of Claims, Covenant Not to Sue,<br>and Bar Order..... | 24 |
| 5. Attorneys’ Fees .....   | 26 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| F.  | Class Certification and Settlement Approval .....   | 26 |
|     | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 30 |
|     | ARGUMENT .....  | 34 |
| I.  | The Settlement Agreement Is Fair, Reasonable, And More Than Adequate Under A Straightforward Application Of This Court’s Precedents ..... | 34 |
| A.  | The Settlement is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness .....   | 35 |
| B.  | All of the Applicable <i>Girsh</i> Factors Support the District Court’s Decision Approving the Settlement.....                            | 38 |
| 1.  | Continued litigation of this class action would be complex, costly, and time consuming.....   | 39 |
| 2.  | The class reacted overwhelmingly favorably to the settlement .....  | 41 |
| 3.  | Class counsel had a fully adequate appreciation of the merits of the class claims before negotiating the settlement .....                 | 44 |
| 4.  | Establishing liability and damages during the course of litigation would be very difficult .....  | 48 |
| 5.  | Class counsel would have difficulty maintaining class certification throughout the trial .....  | 55 |
| 6.  | The NFL Parties’ ability to withstand a greater judgment is irrelevant .....  | 55 |
| 7.  | The settlement is undoubtedly reasonable in light of the best possible outcome discounted by the attendant risks of litigation.....       | 57 |
| C.  | The <i>Prudential</i> Factors Provide Further Support for the District Court’s Decision.....  | 61 |
| II. | Objectors’ Arguments Come Nowhere Close To Calling The District Court’s Approval Of The Settlement Agreement Into Question .....          | 63 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| A.   | Objectors’ Jurisdiction and Standing Arguments are Meritless .....  | 64 |
| B.   | Objectors’ CTE-Related Arguments are Based on a Misunderstanding of the Settlement and What it Compensates.....   | 66 |
| 1.   | The settlement agreement provides compensation for the serious neurocognitive deficits allegedly associated with CTE .....  | 66 |
| 2.   | Exclusion of mood and behavioral problems allegedly associated with CTE is consistent with the overall structure of the settlement agreement and in no way undermines its fairness..... | 71 |
| 3.   | The exclusion of a qualifying diagnosis for Death with CTE following final approval of the settlement agreement is fair and reasonable.....   | 75 |
| 4.   | The release of future CTE-related claims is fair and reasonable and a critical component of the settlement .....  | 76 |
| C.   | The Settlement’s Offsets Are Fair and Reasonable and Reflect the Underlying Strength of Class Members’ Claims.....  | 78 |
| 1.   | The eligible season offset.....   | 80 |
| 2.   | The stroke offset.....  | 83 |
| 3.   | The TBI offset .....  | 84 |
| D.   | The District Court’s Handling of the Fairness Hearing was Well Within Its Discretion and Entirely Unobjectionable.....  | 85 |
| III. | The Anderson Objector’s Arguments Are Meritless.....  | 86 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 88 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 202 (1985).....  | 6, 11         |
| <i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....   | 35, 61        |
| <i>Ballard v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> ,<br>No. 4:14CV1267 CDP, 2015 WL 4920329<br>(E.D. Mo. Aug. 18, 2015) .....                    | 49            |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger</i> ,<br>2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir.1993).....  | 41            |
| <i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> ,<br>264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> ,<br>418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....   | 46, 47        |
| <i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> ,<br>795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015).....   | 66            |
| <i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> ,<br>739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014).....   | 66            |
| <i>Dent v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>No. C 14-02324, 2014 WL 7205048<br>(N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2014) .....  | 49            |
| <i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> ,<br>681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....   | 3             |
| <i>In re Diet Drugs</i><br>( <i>Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine</i> ) <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>573 F. App’x 178 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 60            |
| <i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>MDL No. 1203, 2000 WL 1222042<br>(E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000).....                                     | 79            |

*Duerson v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 2012 WL 1658353 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012) .....10

*Easterling v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 No. 2:11-cv-05209 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2011) .....5

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 34, 44

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

*Givens v. Tenn. Football, Inc.*,  
 684 F. Supp. 2d 985 (M.D. Tenn. 2010) .....49

*Glazier v. Keuka Coll.*,  
 275 A.D.2d 1039 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) .....54

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....86

*Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Hechler*,  
 481 U.S. 851 (1987)..... 11

*Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.*,  
 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....73

*Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.*,  
 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999).....35

*Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship*,  
 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998).....44

*McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde*,  
 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....34

*In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014).....3

*In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon”*,  
 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013).....73

*In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 246 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001).....59

*In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.*,  
 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....51

*In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.*,  
 221 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 2000).....81

*Pennwalt Corp. v. Plough, Inc.*,  
 676 F.2d 77 (3d Cir. 1982).....34

*Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.*,  
 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....48

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 39, 62, 78, 79

*In re Pharmacy Benefit Managers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 700 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012).....3

*Prandini v. Nat’l Tea Co.*,  
 557 F.2d 1015 (3d Cir. 1977).....62

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....58

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

*In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.*,  
 921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1990).....34

*Sherwin v. Indianapolis Colts, Inc.*,  
 752 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D.N.Y. 1990).....49

*Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....42

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Stringer v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>474 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....                | 6, 49         |
| <i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> ,<br>667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....                                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Schiff</i> ,<br>602 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2010) .....                                   | 85            |
| <i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009) .....                        | 49            |
| <i>Zemke v. Arreola</i> ,<br>2006 WL 1587101 (Cal. Ct. App. June 12, 2006) .....                        | 54            |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |               |
| 28 U.S.C. §1291 .....   | 2             |
| 28 U.S.C. §1332 .....   | 2, 65         |
| 29 U.S.C. §185 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>Rule</b>   |               |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....  | 33, 64        |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |               |
| Compl., <i>Barnes v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>No. BC468483 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 2011) .....  | 5             |
| Compl., <i>Maxwell v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>No. BC465842 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 19, 2011) ..... | 5             |
| Compl., <i>Pear v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>No. LC094453 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 3, 2011) .....     | 5             |
| Defs.’ Mot. To Dismiss, <i>Easterling</i> ,<br>No. 2:11-cv-05209, Doc. 19 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2011) ..... | 7             |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed.) .....   | 35, 44 |
| Notice of Removal, <i>Maxwell</i> ,<br>No. 2:11-cv-08394, Doc. 1 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2011) .....               | 6      |
| Order Den. Pls.' Mot. to Remand, <i>Maxwell</i> ,<br>No. 2:11-cv-08394, Doc. 58 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2011) ..... | 6, 10  |
| Pls.' Mot. to Remand, <i>Maxwell</i> ,<br>No. 11-cv-08394, Doc. 21 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2011) .....              | 6      |
